

NO. 08-23-00323-CV

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
EIGHTH DISTRICT OF TEXAS

FILED IN
8th COURT OF APPEALS
EL PASO, TEXAS
7/5/2024 8:01:02 PM
ELIZABETH G. FLORES
Clerk

ROBERTS MARKEL WEINBERG BUTLER HAILEY PC,
APPELLANT,

v.

LYNN MADISON,
APPELLEE.

On Appeal from the 224th Judicial District Court of
Bexar County, Texas
Trial Court No. 2023-CI-09527

**APPELLANT ROBERTS MARKEL WEINBERG BUTLER
HAILEY, P.C.'S RESPONSE TO APPELLEE'S MOTION FOR REHEARING AND EN
BANC RECONSIDERATION**

GREGG WEINBERG
TBA No. 21084150
CYRA A. DUMITRU
TBA No. 24096356
JASON BAILEY
TBA No. 24104825
2800 Post Oak Blvd., 57th Floor
Houston, Texas 77056
Tel: (713) 840-1666
gweinberg@rmwbh.com
cdumitru@rmwbh.com
jbailey@rmwbh.com
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL

APPELLANT:

Roberts Markel Weinberg Butler Hailey, PC

Appellant's Trial Court Counsel:

GREGG WEINBERG

TBA No. 21084150

CYRA A. DUMITRU

TBA No. 24096356

2800 Post Oak Blvd., 57th Floor

Houston, Texas 77056

Tel: (713) 840-1666

gweinberg@rmwbh.com

cdumitru@rmwbh.com

Appellant's Appellate Counsel:

GREGG WEINBERG

TBA No. 21084150

CYRA A. DUMITRU

TBA No. 24096356

JASON BAILEY

TBA No. 24104825

2800 Post Oak Blvd., 57th Floor

Houston, Texas 77056

Tel: (713) 840-1666

gweinberg@rmwbh.com

cdumitru@rmwbh.com

jbailey@rmwbh.com

APPELLEE:

Lynn Madison

Appellee's Trial Court Counsel:

William M. Clanton

TBA No. 24049436

Lindsey N. Duke

TBA No. 24083489

926 Chulie Dr.

San Antonio, TX 78216

(210) 226-0800

bill@clantonlawoffice.com

lindsey@clantonlawoffice.com

Appellee's Appellate Counsel:

William M. Clanton

TBA No. 24049436

Lindsey N. Duke

TBA No. 24083489

926 Chulie Dr.

San Antonio, TX 78216

(210) 226-0800

bill@clantonlawoffice.com

lindsey@clantonlawoffice.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITIES OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

RECORD REFERENCES 7

RESPONSE TO APPELLEE’S STATEMENT OF REASONS WHY EN BANC IS
NECESSARY 8

 Statement of the Case 10

 Statement of Procedural History 11

Statement Regarding Oral Argument..... 13

 I. ARGUMENTS AND AUTHORITIES 14

 2. The Court Correctly Applied the TCPA’s Burden Shifting Analysis and No Such
 Burden was Shifted to Madison..... 15

 A. RMWBH was Not Required to Establish that the TCPA Applies to a Debt
 Collector for Debt Collection Conduct Prohibited by State and Federal Statute before
 the TCPA Could be Invoked. 18

 B. Other than Filing a Lis Pendens, Madison has not Alleged that RMWBH has
 violated either the State or Federal debt Collections Statute. 21

 i. HOA Assessments Do Not Qualify as Consumer Debt Under the Texas Fair
 Debt Collection Practices Act..... 22

 ii. Madison Impermissibly Raised New Arguments Regarding RMWBH’s
 Evidence for the First Time in its Motion for Reconsideration..... 23

 3. The Court Correctly Found that RMWBH is Protected by Attorney Immunity for its
 Actions taken on Behalf of its Client, the Association, When RMWBH Filed the Lis
 Pendens. 24

 II. Conclusion..... 27

PRAYER..... 27

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bittinger</i> , 744 F. Supp.2d	30, 31
<i>Campbell v. Martell</i> , No. 05-19-01413-CV, 2021 WL 1731754 (Tex. App.—Dallas May 3, 2021, no pet.)	19
<i>Cty. Inv., LP v. Royal W. Inv., LLC</i> , 513 S.W.3d 575 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2016, pet. denied).....	26
<i>Dallas Morning News, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 579 S.W.3d 370 (Tex. 2019).....	15
<i>Daniels v. Saucedo</i> , No. MO: 21-CV-101-DC, 2021 WL 6495244 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 17, 2021).....	30
<i>Foster v. Zientz</i> , 2021 Tex. App. LEXIS 2307 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth 2021, no pet).....	29
<i>Green v. Port of Call Homeowners Ass'n</i> , No. 03-18-00264-CV, 2018 WL 4100855 (Tex. App.—Austin Aug. 29, 2018, no pet.) ...	26, 27
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291, 115 S. Ct. 1489, 131 L. Ed. 2d 395 (1995)	29
<i>In re Miller</i> , 433 S.W.3d 82 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2014, orig. proceeding)	26
<i>Ireland Fam. Ltd. P'ship v. Soloway</i> , No. 09-22-00192-CV, 2023 WL 2534062 (Tex. App.—Beaumont Mar. 16, 2023, pet. denied)	18
<i>James v. Calkins</i> , 446 S.W.3d 135 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2014, pet. denied).....	19
<i>Jetall Cos., Inc. v. Van Dyke</i> , No. 14-19-00104-CV, 2019 WL 2097540 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] May 14, 2019, no pet.).....	26
<i>Lombardi v. Bank of Am., Civil Action</i> , No. 3:13-cv-1464-o, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32858 (N. D. Tex. 2014)	30
<i>Serafine v. Blunt</i> , 466 S.W.3d 352 (Tex. App.—Austin 2015, no pet.).....	18
<i>Smith v. Arrington</i> , No. 07-19-00393-CV, 2021 WL 476339 (Tex. App.—Amarillo Feb. 9, 2021, pet. denied) ..	18, 22
<i>Sommers for Alabama & Dunlavy, Ltd. v. Sandcastle Homes, Inc.</i> , 521 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. 2017).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Best v. Harper</i> , 562 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2018).....	17
<i>Superbash 2017, LLC v. Fun Fest Ent.</i> , 634 S.W.3d 471 (Tex. App. - Houston [14th Dist.] 2021, no pet.).....	27
<i>Whataburger Restaurants LLC v. Fuentes</i> , No. 08-23-00017-CV, 2023 WL 5808849 (Tex. App.—El Paso Sept. 7, 2023, no pet.)	15
<i>Williams v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 504 F. Supp.2d 176 (S.D. Tex. 2007)	30

Statutes

Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code 27.010 22
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 27.002 17, 21
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 27.003(a) 17
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 27.006(a) 15
Tex. Civ. Prac. Rem Code. 12 23
Tex. Prop. Code Ann. § 12.007 25

Rules

Rule 9.4 i(3) of the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure 34
Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a(a) 16
Tex. R. Civ. P. 166a(c) 15
